

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 109 OF 2003

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Along with status report dated 31.08.2013 and 30.11.2013 received from SIT)

Date: 16/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MRS.JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPANMr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Shreyas Mehrotra, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Meekhera, Adv.

Dr. Nafis A Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhnan, Adv.
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, sr. adv.
Ms. Ranjan Narayan, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Sushma suri, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. Gen.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf, Adv.
for M/s Aruputham Aruna & Co. Advs.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Mr. Sarfraz A. Siddiqui, Adv.
Ms. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K Giri, Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.

Mr. Sapam Biswajit, Adv.
Mr. KH Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Radha shyam Jena, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R Hegde, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Ad.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Ms. Krishna Sarma, AAG
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
for M/s corporate Law Group, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Philip, Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.

Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Mrs. G. Indra, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Ms. Vivekta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kuhar, Adv.
Mr. kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have perused two reports dated 31.08.2013 and 30.11.2013 are taken on record. We have also perused the application dated 02.12.2013 filed by Dr. R.K. Raghavan, Chairman, Special Investigation Team (SIT), Gandhinagar, Gujarat wherein he prayed for extension of service of Dr. K Venkatesham, IPS, Member with SIT, on existing terms.

The aforesaid reports shall be kept in a sealed cover.

On going through his report and of the fact that out of nine cases assigned to SIT by this court, Judgments have already been pronounced in six cases and trial in the remaining three cases is nearly completion, we direct that the attachment of Dr. K. Venkatesham with SIT shall continue until further orders, on existing terms

The Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi as well as the government of Maharashtra are directed to issue appropriate notification forthwith.

Call the matter after two months.

|
|Court Master

[Charanjeet Kaur]

| |
| |Asstt. Registrar

[Vinod Kulvi]

|