

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL,
IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 109/2003

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.
(Office report for direction)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 2833/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 09/04/2015 These petitions were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (AC)
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv. (AC)
Ms. Saumya Mehrotra, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.
Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Tanima Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Aditya Pujari, Adv.
Ms. Nusam Passa, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sibor Sankar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Mr. Kabir Hathi, Adv.

For Chhattisgarh Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Darpan, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.

 Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, Adv.

 Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
 Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

 Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

 Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

 Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
 Ms. Rashmi Srivastava, Adv.

For Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
 Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
 Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

 Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

For Jharkhand Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

 Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.

 M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

 Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

For Uttar Pradesh Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.
 Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

 Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

For Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
 Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
 for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co., Advs.

 Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

 Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

 Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Ms. Malavika Prasad, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

For Mizoram

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

For Manipur

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Punjab

Mr. Jayant K. Sud, AAG

Ms. Jasleen Chahal, AAG

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

For Himachal
Pradesh

Mr. Suryanaryana Singh, AAG

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

For West Bengal

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

Mr. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have perused the progress report dated
28.02.2015 and interim progress report dated

01.04.2015 filed by Chairman, Special Investigation Team, Gandhinagar, Gujarat, which are taken on record.

The Registry is directed to keep the aforesaid reports in sealed cover and keep them in safe custody.

We have heard Shri Harish N. Salve, learned Amicus Curiae and Shri Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General.

We direct that there shall be interim stay of further hearing of Criminal Appeal No. 1713 of 2012 for a period of two months from today.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[G.V. Ramana]
Court Master