

Ä*IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.109 OF 2003

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION ... PETITIONER(S)

VS.

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. While placing on record our appreciation for the services rendered to this Court by the learned Amicus Curiae, we are immensely satisfied with the manner in which the proceedings had been conducted in all the trials, resulting in the conclusion of all but one trial.

2. Learned Amicus Curiae has made a request on behalf of Shri R.K. Raghavan, the Chairman of the Special Investigation Team (SIT), seeking to withdraw from the SIT hereinafter, on account of his ill health. We appreciate the request made, and release him from his responsibility as the Chairman of the SIT.

3. A similar request has been made for the release of Shri K. Venkatesham. The instant request is based on the fact, that Shri K. Venkatesham has since been appointed as Commissioner of Police, Nagpur, and therefore, his onerous responsibility leaves him limited time to deal with other issues. For the reasons brought to our notice, we hereby

1
relieve Shri K. Venkatesham from the duties vested in him as a member of the SIT.

4. In the above view of the matter, we would request the remaining member of the SIT, namely, Shri A.K. Malhotra, to continue to discharge the responsibility hereto before entrusted to the SIT, himself. Shri A.K. Malhotra shall furnish quarterly reports to this Court.

5. Post for hearing in the last week of July, 2017.

.....CJI.

[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

.....J.

[Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

.....J.

[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

New Delhi;

13 th

April, 2017.

2

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Criminal) No(s).109/2003

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction)

Date : 13/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv. (A.C.)

For the appearing parties :

UOI Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Ms. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Saudamini Sharma, Adv.

State of AP Mr. Guntur Prabhakar,Adv.
Ms. Prerna Singh,Adv.
State of Arunachal Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.
Pradesh Mr. Rituraj Biswas,Adv.
State of Assam Ms. Diksha Rai,Adv.
State of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.
Ms. Varsha Poddar,Adv.
State of Mr. C.D. Singh,AAG
Chhattisgarh Ms. Sakshi Kakkar,Adv.
State of Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.
Mr. Devang Vyas,Adv.
Ms. Mamta Singh,Adv.

3

State of Haryana Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.
Mr. Karunesh Kumar Shukla,Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen,Adv.
State of HP Mr. D.K. Thakur,Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.
Ms. Parul Sharma,Adv.
State of Jharkhand Mr. Gopal Prasad,Adv.
Mr. Jayesh Gaurav,Adv.
State of Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi,Adv.
Mr. Lagnesh Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Prakash Jadhav,Adv.
State of Kerala Mr. C.K. Sasi,Adv.
State of Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar,Adv.
Maharashtra
State of Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei,Adv.
Ms. B. Khushbansi,Adv.
For Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh,Adv.
State of Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.
Mr. Subhro Sanyal,Adv.
State of Orissa Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Uma Kant Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Niranjan Sahu,Adv.
State of Punjab Mr. Jayant Sud,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh,Adv.
State of Rajasthan Ms. Ruchi Kohli,Adv.
State of Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur,Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham,Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham,Adv.
Mr. Amit Arora,Adv.
For M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co.,Advs.
State of Telangana Mr. S.U.K. Sagar,Adv.
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh,Adv.
State of Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas,Adv.
Ms. Varsha Poddar,Adv.

4

State of UP Ms. Neelam Singh,Adv.
Mr. Vibhu Tiwari,Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv.
State of WB Ms. Nandini Sen,Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli,Adv.
UT of Andaman & Mr. Bhupesh Narula,Adv.
Nicobar Admn. Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran,Adv.
Ms. G. Indira,Adv.
Govt.of Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian,Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat,Adv.
Ms. Joshita Pai,Adv.
Ms. Mayank Sapra,Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.
Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.
Mr. M.R. Shamshad,Adv.

Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh,Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.
Mr. Parijat Sinha,Adv.
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui,Adv.
Mr. Bimal Roy Jad,Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.
Mr. R. Sathish,Adv.
Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Matter is directed to be listed in the last week of
July, 2017, in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)